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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report describes the outline fire safety strategy for the re-development of Lea Bridge Gasworks to provide ten 
new residential buildings and has been prepared in support of the application for planning permission. The objective 
of the report is to establish the fire safety principles for means of warning and escape, internal fire spread, external 
fire spread and access and facilities for the fire service.  
 
The buildings will be designed to comply with the fire safety requirements of the Building (Amendment) Regulations 
2018 including Regulation 7(2) which restricts the use of combustible materials in the external walls.  
 
The fire safety measures will be based on the recommendations in BS 9991:2015, except where specifically noted 
otherwise, and the principle measures are summarised as follows: 
 

a) The buildings will be designed for a ‘defend in place’ evacuation strategy; 
b) Apartments will be provided with a minimum of a Category LD2 fire alarm and detection system in 

accordance with BS 5839-6; 
c) The buildings will include some open plan apartment layouts which do not comply with the 

recommendations in BS 9991. A fire engineered solution will need to be developed to demonstrate how 
these comply with the Building Regulations; 

d) The common corridors will be protected by mechanical smoke shaft systems to protect the stairs. Where 
travel distances exceed recommended distances, the smoke shaft will also be used to protect the 
corridor; 

e) Elements of structure will be provided with fire resistance in accordance with the recommendations in BS 
9991; 

f) The buildings will be provided with compartment walls and floors in accordance with the 
recommendations in BS 9991; 

g) All apartments will be protected by a sprinkler system in accordance with BS 9251; Where buildings are 
taller than 30m, the ancillary accommodation will also be protected by a BS 9251 sprinkler system; 

h) The external walls will be constructed to comply with the requirements of Regulation 7(2); 
i) Buildings taller than 18m will be provided with a fire-fighting shaft and lift in accordance with BS 9999; 
j) Blocks D and E will be more than 50m tall so will be provided with a wet fire main in accordance with BS 

9990. The other blocks will be provided with a dry fire main in accordance with BS 9990; 
k) Access for a fire appliance (pump appliance) will be available to within 18m of the building entrances 

except for Block E with the hose distance of 34m from back of the fire appliance to the dry riser inlet. The 
extend of the hose distance in Block E is justified under section 7.9.  

l) Fire hydrants will be provided within 90m of the fire main inlet for each building. 
 
It is anticipated that two key areas of the design will adopt an alternative solution to that recommended in BS 9991. 
 
Some of the apartments will be larger than 8 x 4m and the kitchen will be open to the accommodation and escape 
routes. This is not in accordance with the recommendations in BS 9991 but is considered to comply with Part B1 of 
the Building Regulations on the basis that these flats will be provided with an LD1 fire alarm system, a sprinkler 
system and the kitchen layout will be planned so that the hob will be more than 1.8m from the escape route. A fire 
engineered solution will need to be developed to justify this.  
 
Some of the travel distances in the common corridors exceed that recommended in BS 9991. These corridors will 
be provided with mechanical smoke shaft system to provide enhanced ventilation to protect both the corridor and 
the stairs during both means of escape and firefighting phases. A fire engineered solution will need to be developed 
to justify this and demonstrate compliance with Parts B1 and B5 of the Building Regulations. 
 
A detailed fire strategy report including fire engineering justification for the apartment layouts and common corridors 
will need to be developed for each building as the design process progresses. This will need to be submitted to 
Building Control for approval. 
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This report has been prepared for the sole benefit, use and information of St William Homes LLP for this project 
only and the liability of FDS Consult Limited, its Directors and Employees in respect of the information contained in 
the report will not extend to any third party. 
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1 24/12/2019 Draft for client comment JS SM 

2 24/01/2020 Incorporating design team comments JS JP 

3 31/01/2020 Incorporating design team comments JS JP 

4 14/02/2020 Incorporating design team comments JS SM 

5 24/02/2020 Executive summary added SM JS 

6 11/03/2020 Incorporating design team comments JS JP 

Final 11/03/2020 Final Issue - JP 

Final 27/04/2020 
Final issue without change for planning 

submission 
JS SM 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report describes the fire safety strategy principles for the Lea Bridge Gasworks development at London 

Borough of Waltham Forest, London. The report has been prepared in support of the planning submission 
and identifies the key fire safety measures that will be provided for compliance with the Building 
Regulations. It also provides further information on key aspects of the strategy with which the planning 
application will be concerned and discusses aspects of the strategy for which a fire engineered solution will 
need to be developed as an alternative approach to that recommended by standard guidance. 
 

1.2 Lea Bridge Gasworks is a new residential development that will regenerate the existing Lea Bridge 
Gasworks (1853 gas production site). The new development will involve 10 residential blocks ranging in 
height from 4 storeys to up to 18 storeys providing 573 new homes. Blocks D and E are considered as 
especially high-rise buildings (as the top finished floor levels are located more than 50m in height). As per 
the clients request all apartments in the development will be installed with a residential sprinkler system in 
accordance with BS 9251. The development includes various car parks sites including open car park and 
under-croft car parks.  

 
1.3 The buildings will need to comply with the fire safety requirements of the Building Regulations for which 

guidance is provided in Approved Document B (ADB) and other guidance documents such as BS 9991. 
However, it is not mandatory to follow the guidance if an alternative approach is used to demonstrate 
compliance with the requirements in some other way. 
 

1.4 This outline fire strategy has been developed based on the guidance in BS 9991 and identifies key aspects 
of the design for which alternative approaches will need to be developed to meet the requirements of the 
Building Regulations. 
 

1.5 The requirements of the Building Regulations can be open to interpretation, particularly where an alternative 
approach to that recommended in standard guidance is used to demonstrate compliance. It is therefore 
essential that the developed fire strategy is consulted with the relevant Approval Authorities – Building 
Control and Local Fire Authority. 
 

1.6 The findings and opinions expressed are based on the conditions encountered and / or the information 
reasonably available at the date of issue of this document and shall be applicable only to the circumstances 
envisaged herein. 
 

1.7 The report is based on the set of drawings issued by Pollard Thomas Edwards Architects dated 17th January 
2020. The location and size of non-residential uses are only indicative for the outline elements of the 
planning application. 
 

1.8 As this document forms a design concept approach for fire matters, the Project Team (in full) must ensure 
the approved contents of the report are incorporated in the building design development and construction 
as the project progresses across the various RIBA Stages. A more detailed fire strategy report will need to 
be developed at future design stages for Building Regulation approval. 
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2.0 BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT  
 

2.1 The development involves 10 new residential Blocks (i.e. A to J) on the location of 1853 gas production site 
in London Borough of Waltham Forest, London.  

 
2.2 The new blocks range from 4 up to 18 storeys. Heights of all the blocks have been measured from the 

sections provided, as shown in the table below. 
 

2.3 In addition to the apartments, the ground floor of blocks will contain ancillary uses such as refuse area, 
cycle store, plant room, gym, nursery and open car parks. 

 
Table 1 – Estimated building heights 

Block Storeys Estimated height 
of top floor 

Type Element 
structure 

A 4 11m 

Flats 

60-minutes  
B 6 17.4m 

C 9 27.1m 90-minutes 

D 18 56.1m 
120-minutes 

 
E 17 52.9m 

F 11 33.5m 

G 9 27.1m 90-minutes 

H 4 11.2m 60-minutes 

I 9 27.3m 
90-minutes 

J 9 28.2m 

 
2.4 The following key fire safety measures will be provided for compliance with the Building Regulations: 

 
2.5 Means of escape will be based upon individual apartment evacuating independently in the residential 

accommodation. This will include all residential units within the development to adopt a ‘defend in place’ 
strategy. Assembly and recreation units (i.e. a gym located in Block B and nursery in Block G) and ancillary 
accommodations will have independent means of escape and shall implement a simultaneous evacuation 
strategy upon activation of their associated automatic fire alarm and detection system. 
 

2.6 Apartments will be provided with a minimum of Category LD2 fire alarm and detection system in accordance 
with BS 5839-6. 
 

2.7 The residential gym located at ground level of Block B and the nursery in Block G are proposed to be 
provided with a Category L3 fire alarm and detection system in accordance with BS 5839-1. However, the 
under-croft car parks are not required to be provided with fire alarm and detection system. 
 

2.8 The residential buildings will be provided with a Category L5 fire alarm and detection system in accordance 
with BS5839-1. It is also proposed to provide an L3 Standard fire alarm and detection system to the ancillary 
accommodations to activate the necessary smoke ventilation system upon detection (only) in the residential 
common corridors. 
 

2.9 Access to large private terrace areas is evident where travel is in excessive of 7.5m from the furthest part 
of the terrace to the entrance of the access route (sounders should be interlinked with the access room fire 
detection system, strategically positioned to alert occupants in the event of a fire). 
 

2.10 The common corridors in 8 Blocks (Block B to G, I and J) will be provided with smoke ventilation via a 0.6m2 
Mechanical Smoke Ventilation System (MSVS). It is proposed to provide 0.5m2 MSVS within the common 
corridors of Block A and H.  
 

2.11 It is proposed to provide residential sprinklers to all apartments in the development, designed and installed 
to BS 9251. This will be extended to ancillary areas and residential gym in Block B. It is not required to 
extend the residential sprinkler system to the nursery in Block G. 
 

2.12 Upon undertaking a preliminary calculation for unprotected areas, all blocks are considered acceptable to 
have 100% un-protected openings. 
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2.13 Blocks D and E include floors located more than 50m above ground level, therefore a wet fire main will be 
provided to both of these blocks to ensure that water is immediately available at all floor levels in 
accordance with BS 9990. All other blocks will be provided with a dry fire main with 18m hose distance from 
back of the fire appliance to the dry riser inlet location. 

  
2.14 All buildings on the development (Lea Bridge Gasworks) should adhere to Regulation 7 of the Building 

Regulations. All materials contained within the external walls (not just insulation and cladding) for buildings 
with floors over 18m in height from ground level should achieve non-limited combustible materials (Class 
A1 or A2,s1,d0). This restriction need not apply to masonry cavity wall construction which complies with 
Diagram 8.2 of Approved Document B (Volume 1: 2019 edition) by way of two leaves of brick or concrete, 
each at least 75mm thick (internal and external of the cavity). However, for building less than 18m in height, 
our recommendation would be to comply with Regulation 7 (use of non-combustible or of limited 
combustibility) on external walls. 

 
2.15 Blocks C to G, I and J are more than 18m in height and, therefore access for firefighters will be based upon 

a provisional firefighting shaft incorporating a dry rising / wet rising main (Blocks D and E) in accordance 
BS 9990. This is discussed in section 3.0 of this report. 
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3.0 BLOCK A 
 

Brief description 
 
3.1 Block A consists of ground plus 3 storeys of residential accommodation. 
 
3.2 Block A is served by a single common escape stair. Block A is less than 18m (11m) from the fire service 

access level. Block A consists of residential accommodation, ancillary accommodations (cycle store, refuse 
room, plant room etc) and an open-car park. 
 

Table 2 – Estimated Block A heights 

Block Storeys Estimated height 
of top floor 

Type 

A 4 11m Flats 

 
Table 3 – High level summary of fire safety measures 

Fire protection 
measure 

Requirements Comment 

Evacuation strategy Apartments – defend in place 
Ancillary areas – simultaneous 

Evacuation strategy 

Fire alarm system Apartments – LD1 
Common corridors – L5 
Ancillary areas – L3 Category 

In accordance with BS 5839 – Part 6 

In accordance with BS 5839 – Part 1 

Common corridor smoke 
ventilation 

Ground level: It is proposed to 
ventilate the common corridor via 
0.5m² MSVS (dampers opening into 
the common corridor) with make-up 
air from 2 x 0.4m² AOV located on the 
entrance lobby 

Travel distances are code compliant. 

1st to 3rd floor level: 2 x 0.5m2 
Mechanical Smoke Ventilation 
System (MSVS) push-pull system 

Extended travel distance. 

Core A (ventilation) 1m2 AOV Activation upon detection in common 
corridors  

Sprinklers Yes Apartments and ancillary accommodations 
to be installed with residential sprinkler 
system in accordance with BS 9251. 

Structural fire resistance 60 minutes Block A is less than 18m (11m) from the 
fire service access level. 

Firefighting shaft No (60 minutes protected stair shaft) Block A is less than 18m in height from the 
fire service access level. Therefore, it is not 
required to provide a firefighting shaft 

Dry riser main Yes 

 
Means of escape from Apartments 
 

3.3 The apartment design in Block A will include an open-plan layout where the bedroom(s) are inner rooms of 
living and kitchen areas. Approved Document B does not address the open-plan layout. However, the open-
plan layouts are supported by the recommendations of BS 9991. Open-plan apartments will be provided 
with an enhanced automatic fire alarm and detection system to an LD1 Standard in accordance with BS 
5839 Part 6 and residential sprinkler systems will also be provided under the guidance of BS 9251. It is 
highlighted that majority of the apartments deviate away from these restrictions (i.e. 8m x 4m with open-
plan kitchen). Therefore, each deviation will be addressed on the next design stage. 
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Common stairway design 
 

3.4 Approved Document B (ADB) requires protected core width to be at least 800mm wide, however the stair 
core will likely achieve 1200mm wide to comply with Part M and enclosed in 60-minutes fire resisting 
construction. At ground level occupants from the upper floor levels have two direction of escape. Primary 
escape straight to out from the staircase lobby or they can escape via the main entrance through a protected 
corridor. The final exit from the corridor will be at least the same width as the stair. 

 
Common Corridors 

 

 
Figure 1: Block A (Ground Level) 

 

 
Figure 2: Block A (1st and 2nd Floor Levels) 
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Figure 3: Block A (3rd Floor Level) 

 
External wall construction 
 

3.5 Regulation 7 requires the use of limited combustibility or non-combustible materials in the external walls of 
residential buildings with a storey more than 18m above ground level. Block A is less than 18m in height, 
therefore it is not required to comply with Regulation 7. However, our recommendation would be to use a 
material which is non-combustible or of limited combustibility to Block A.  
 
Unprotected areas 
 

3.6 The nature of the accommodation, compartmentation, sprinklers and its proximity to relevant boundaries is 
such that there should not be any restrictions on unprotected areas in the external walls with the exception 
of internal 90-degree angles and there may be a risk of fire spread from one flat to another. The location 
and size of openings in proximity to these internal angles will need to be considered as part of the 
development of the façade. Upon undertaking a preliminary calculation for unprotected areas, I can confirm 
all accommodation is located within adequate distance from adjacent blocks and site boundary (to have 
100% un-protected openings).  

 
Fire service access & facilities 

 
3.7 Block A will be less than 18m in height from the fire service access level. Therefore, Core A will be designed 

as protected stair and shall be enclosed in 60 minutes fire rated construction with FD30S self-closing doors. 
It is proposed to provide a dry rising fire main to Block A in accordance with BS 9990 with the outlets located 
within the staircase at every floor level (full landing). The inlet for the fire main will be located on the building 
façade adjacent to the block entrance. 
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4.0 BLOCK B 
 

Brief description  
 

4.1 Block B consists of ground plus 5 storeys of residential accommodation. 
 
4.2 Block B is served by a single common escape stair. Block B is less than 18m (17.4m) from the fire service 

access level. Block B consists of residential accommodation, gym (residential use), ancillary 
accommodations (cycle store, refuse room, plant room etc) and an open-car park. 
 

Table 4 – Estimated Block B heights 

Block Storeys Estimated height 
of top floor 

Type 

B 6 17.4m Flats 

 
Table 5 – High level summary of fire safety measures 

Fire protection 
measure 

Requirements Comment 

Evacuation strategy Apartments – defend in place 
Gym – simultaneous 
Ancillary areas - simultaneous 

Evacuation strategy 

Fire alarm system Apartments – LD1 
 

In accordance with BS 5839 – Part 6 

Common corridors – L5 
Gym – L3 Category 
Ancillary areas – L3 Category 

In accordance with BS 5839 – Part 1 

Common corridor smoke 
ventilation 

Ground level: 0.4m2 permanent natural 
ventilation to the lobby separating the 
ancillary accommodation from residential 
escape route. 

N/A 

1st to 4th floor level: 2 x 0.6m2 MSVS (push-
pull system) 

Extended travel distance 

5th floor level: 1 x 0.5m2 MSVS with 1 x 
0.5m2 AOV located on the external wall  
(make-up air) 

Travel distances are code compliant. 

Core B (ventilation) 1m2 AOV  Activation upon detection in common 
corridors  

Sprinklers Yes Apartments, ancillary units and gym to be 
installed with residential sprinkler system 
in accordance with BS9251. 

Structural fire resistance 60 minutes Block B is less than 18m (17.4m) from the 
fire service access level. 

Firefighting shaft No (60 minutes protected stair shaft) Block B is less than 18m in height from the 
fire service access level. Therefore, it is not 
required to provide a firefighting shaft 

Dry riser main Yes 

 
Means of escape from Apartments 
 

4.3 The apartment design in Block B will include an open-plan layout where the bedroom(s) are inner rooms of 
living and kitchen areas. Approved Document B does not address the open-plan layout. However, the open-
plan layouts are supported by the recommendations of BS 9991. Open-plan apartments will be provided 
with an enhanced automatic fire alarm and detection system to an LD1 Standard in accordance with BS 
5839 Part 6 and residential sprinkler systems will also be provided under the guidance of BS 9251. It is 
highlighted that majority of the apartments deviate away from these restrictions (i.e. 8m x 4m with open-
plan kitchen). Therefore, each deviation will be addressed on the next design stage. 
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Common Corridors 
 

 
Figure 4: Block B (Ground Level) 

 

  
Figure 5: Block B (1st To 4th Floor Levels) 
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Figure 6: Block B (5th Floor Level) 

 
Common stairway design 
 

4.4 ADB requires the protected stair core width to be at least 800mm wide, however the Core B will likely 
achieve 1200mm wide to comply with Part M  and should be enclosed in minimum 60 minutes fire resisting 
construction. At ground level occupants from the upper floor levels have two direction of escape. Primary 
escape straight to outside from the staircase lobby or they can escape via the main entrance through a 
sterile corridor. The final exit from the corridor will be at least the same width as the stair. 

 
External wall construction 
 

4.5 Regulation 7 requires the use of limited combustibility or non-combustible materials in the external walls of 
residential buildings with a storey more than 18m above ground level. Block B is less than 18m in height, 
therefore it is not required to comply with Regulation 7. However, our recommendation would be to use a 
material which is non-combustible or of limited combustibility to Block B.  
 
Unprotected areas 
 

4.6 Currently, the nature of the accommodation, compartmentation, sprinklers and its proximity to relevant 
boundaries is such that there should not be any restrictions on unprotected areas in the external walls. 

 
Fire service access & facilities 

 
4.7 Block B will be less than 18m in height from the fire service access level. Therefore, the escape stair will 

be constructed as a 60 minutes protected staircase. It is proposed to provide a dry rising fire main to Block 
B in accordance with BS 9990 with the outlets located within the staircase at every floor level (full landing). 
The inlet for the fire main will be located on the building façade adjacent the block entrance. 
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5.0 BLOCK C 
 

Brief description 
 
5.1 Block C consists of ground plus 8 storeys of residential accommodation. 
 
5.2 Block C is served by a single common escape stair. The top finished floor level of Block C is located at 

27.1m in height from the fire service access level. Therefore, the elements of structure for Block C will be 
90 minutes fire resistant construction. Block C consists of residential and ancillary accommodations (refuse 
room, plant room etc). 
 

Table 6 – Estimated Block C heights 

Block Storeys Estimated height of 
top floor 

Type 

C 9 27.1m Flats 

 
Table 7 – High level summary of fire safety measures 

Fire protection 
measure 

Requirements Comment 

Evacuation strategy Apartments – defend in place 
Ancillary areas - simultaneous 

Evacuation strategy 

Fire alarm system Apartments – LD1 
 

In accordance with BS 5839 – Part 6 

Common corridors – L5 
Ancillary areas – L3 Category 

In accordance with BS 5839 – Part 1 

Common corridor smoke 
ventilation 

Ground level: 2 x 0.6m2 MSVS (push-pull 
system) zone system, located on either 
end of the common corridor 

Travel distances are code compliant. 

1st to 4th floor levels: 2 x 0.6m2 MSVS 
(push-pull system) zone system, located 
on either end of the common corridor 

Extended travel distance  

5th to 8th floor levels: 1 x 0.6m2 MSVS with 
the make-up air from 1 x 0.4m2 shaft 
located adjacent to the lift shaft (dampers 
opening into the common corridor). 

Travel distances are code compliant. 

Core C (ventilation) 1m2 AOV  Activation upon detection in common 
corridors  

Sprinklers Yes Apartments and ancillary accommodations 
to be installed with residential sprinkler 
system in accordance with BS9251. 

Structural fire resistance 90 minutes Block C more than 18m but less than 30m 
from the fire service access level (27.1m). 

Firefighting shaft Yes (firefighting stair will be at least 
1100mm wide) 

Block C is more than 18m in height from 
the fire service access level. 

Dry riser main Yes 

 
Means of escape from Apartments 
 

5.3 The apartment design in Block C will include an open-plan layout where the bedroom(s) are inner rooms of 
living and kitchen areas. Approved Document B does not address the open-plan layout. However, the open-
plan layouts are supported by the recommendations of BS 9991. Open-plan apartments will be provided 
with an enhanced automatic fire alarm and detection system to an LD1 Standard in accordance with BS 
5839 Part 6 and residential sprinkler systems will also be provided under the guidance of BS 9251. It is 
highlighted that majority of the apartments deviate away from these restrictions (i.e. 8m x 4m with open-
plan kitchen). Therefore, each deviation will be addressed on the next design stage.
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Common Corridors 
 

 
Figure 7: Block C (Ground Level) 

 

 
Figure 8: Block C (1st To 4th  Floor Levels) 
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Figure 9: Block C (5th To 8th Floor Levels) 

 
Common stairway design 
 

5.4 Approved Document B requires firefighting staircase to be at least 1100mm wide, however Core C will 
achieve 1200mm wide and enclosed in 120-minutes fire resistant construction. At ground level occupants 
from the upper floor levels have two direction of escape. Primary escape straight to out from the staircase 
lobby or they can escape via the main entrance through a protected corridor. The final exit from the 
firefighting staircase at ground level needs to be at least the same width as the staircase and achieve 
minimum 120-minutes fire resistant construction. 
 
External wall construction 
 

5.5 Regulation 7 requires the use of limited combustibility or non-combustible materials in the external walls of 
residential buildings with a storey more than 18m above ground level. Block C will be more than 18m in 
height. Therefore, Block C should comply with the requirements of Regulation 7. 
 

5.6 The surfaces of the external wall should also achieve a Class 0 (or B-s3, d2 in accordance with BS EN 
13501) surface spread of flame rating. 
 
Unprotected areas 
 

5.7 The nature of the accommodation, compartmentation, sprinklers and its proximity to relevant boundaries is 
such that there should not be any restrictions on unprotected areas in the external walls. 
 
Fire service access & facilities 

 
5.8 Block C will be more than 18m in height from the fire service access level. Block C will be designed as 

firefighting shaft inclusive of a firefighting lift and a dry rising fire main. Core C will be constructed as a 
firefighting staircase in accordance with BS 9999. Dry rising fire main should be in comply with BS 9990 
with the outlets located within the staircase at every floor level (full landing). It is proposed the dry riser inlet 
for Block C to be located on the building façade adjacent to the rear entrance (fire service access route) 
and should be within 18m from the fire appliance parking location. The firefighting lift should be designed 
and installed in accordance with BS EN 81-20 and BS EN 81-72. 

 



 

Lea Bridge Gasworks, London  Page 17 of 40 
Fire Strategy Overview – Final   27/04/2020 

6.0 BLOCK D 
 

Brief description 
 
6.1 Block D consists of ground plus 17 storeys of residential accommodation. 
 
6.2 Block D is served by a single common escape stair. The top finished floor level of Block D is located more 

than 50m (56.1m) in height from the fire service access level. Therefore, the element of structure for Block 
D will achieve 120-minutes fire resistant construction. Block D consists of residential accommodation and  
ancillary units (refuse room, plant room, cycle store etc). 
 

Table 8 – Estimated Block D heights 

Block Storeys Estimated height of 
top floor 

Type 

D 18 56.1m Flats 

 
Table 9 – High level summary of fire safety measures 

Fire protection 
measure 

Requirements Comment 

Evacuation strategy Apartments – defend in place 
Ancillary areas - simultaneous 

Evacuation strategy 

Fire alarm system Apartments – LD1 In accordance with BS 5839 – Part 6 

Common corridors – L5 
Ancillary areas – L3 Category 

In accordance with BS 5839 – Part 1 

Common corridor smoke 
ventilation 

Ground level: It is proposed to provide 1 x 
0.6m2 MSVS with the make-up air from 1 x 
0.4m2 AOV located on the external wall 
(South corridor). It is proposed to extend 
0.6m2 MSVS which serves the floors above 
to ground level with make-up air from 1 x 
0.4m2 AOV located on the external wall 
(North corridor) 

Travel distances are code compliant 

1st to 6th floor levels: 2 x 0.6m2 MSVS 
(push-pull system) zone system with 1 x 
0.4m2 AOV window located on the external 
wall of East elevation as the make-up air 
for MSVS located opposite of Core D 

Extended travel distance  

7th to 17th floor levels: 1 x 0.6m2 MSVS with 
the make-up air from 1 x 0.4m2 AOV 
window located on the external wall (East 
side of the corridor) 

Travel distances are code compliant 

Core D (ventilation) 1m2 AOV  Activation upon detection in common 
corridors  

Sprinklers Yes Apartments and ancillary accommodations 
to be installed with residential sprinkler 
system in accordance with BS9251 
 

Structural fire resistance 120 minutes Block D is more that 50m (56.1m) in height 
from the fire service access level 

Firefighting shaft Yes (firefighting stair will be at least 
1100mm wide) 

Wet riser main Yes 
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Means of escape from Apartments 
 
6.3 The apartment design in Block D will include an open-plan layout where the bedroom(s) are inner rooms of 

living and kitchen areas. Approved Document B does not address the open-plan layout. However, the open-
plan layouts are supported by the recommendations of BS 9991. Open-plan apartments will be provided 
with an enhanced automatic fire alarm and detection system to an LD1 Standard in accordance with BS 
5839 Part 6 and residential sprinkler systems will also be provided under the guidance of BS 9251. It is 
highlighted that majority of the apartments deviate away from these restrictions (i.e. 8m x 4m with open-
plan kitchen). Therefore, each deviation will be addressed on the next design stage. 

 
Common Corridors 
 

  
Figure 10: Block D (Ground Level) 

 

  
Figure 11:  Block D (1st To 6th Floor Levels) 
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Figure 12:  Block D (7th To 17th Floor Levels) 

 
Common stairway design 
 

6.4 ADB requires firefighting stair to be at least 1100mm wide, however Core D will likely achieve 1200mm 
wide to comply with Part M and enclosed in 120-minutes fire resistant construction. At ground level 
occupants from the upper floor levels have two direction of escape. Primary escape straight to out from the 
staircase lobby or they can escape via the main entrance through a protected corridor. The final exit from 
the firefighting staircase at ground level needs to be at least the same width as the staircase and achieve 
minimum 120-minutes fire resistant construction. 

 
External wall construction 
 

6.5 Regulation 7 requires the use of limited combustibility or non-combustible materials in the external walls of 
residential buildings with a storey more than 18m above ground level. Block D will be more than 18m in 
height. Therefore, Block D should comply with the requirements of Regulation 7. 
 

6.6 The surfaces of the external wall should also achieve a Class 0 (or B-s3, d2 in accordance with BS EN 
13501) surface spread of flame rating. 
 
Unprotected areas 
 

6.7 The nature of the accommodation, compartmentation, sprinklers and its proximity to relevant boundaries is 
such that there should not be any restrictions on unprotected areas in the external walls with the exception 
of internal 90-degree angles and there may be a risk of fire spread from one flat to another. The location 
and size of openings in proximity to these internal angles will need to be considered as part of the 
development of the façade. 
 
Fire service access & facilities 

 
6.8 Block D will be more than 18m in height from the fire service access level. Therefore, Block D will be 

designed as firefighting  shaft inclusive of a firefighting lift and wet rising fire main. Core D will be constructed 
as a firefighting staircase in accordance with BS 9999. The wet rising fire main to Block D should be in 
accordance with BS 9990 with the outlets located in staircase at every floor level (full landing). Fire service 
access for Block D is via the rear entrance. Therefore, it is proposed the inlet for fire main to be located on 
the external wall adjacent to the rear entrance and should be within 18m from the fire appliance parking 
location. The firefighting lift should be designed and installed in accordance with BS EN 81-20 and BS EN 
81-72. 
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7.0 BLOCK E 
 

Brief description 
 
7.1 Block E consists of ground plus 16 storeys of residential accommodation. 
 
7.2 Block E is served by a single common escape stair. The top finished floor level of Block E is located more 

than 50m (52.5m) in height from the fire service access level (as the ground floor height is greater than the 
rest of the floors). Therefore, the element of structure for Block E will achieve 120-minutes fire resistant 
construction. Block E consists of residential accommodation and ancillary accommodations (refuse room, 
plant room, cycle store). 

 
Table 10 – Estimated Block E heights 

Block Storeys Estimated height of 
top floor 

Type 

E 17 52.9m Flats 

 
Table 11 – High level summary of fire safety measures 

Fire protection 
measure 

Requirements Comment 

Evacuation strategy Apartments – defend in place 
Ancillary areas - simultaneous 

Evacuation strategy 

Fire alarm system Apartments – LD1 In accordance with BS 5839 – Part 6 

Common corridors – L5 
Ancillary areas – L3 Category 

In accordance with BS 5839 – Part 1 

Common corridor smoke 
ventilation 

Ground level: It is proposed to provide 1 x 
0.6m2 MSVS with the make-up air from 1 x 
0.4m2 AOV located on the external wall 
(South corridor). It is proposed to extend 
0.6m2 MSVS which serves the floor above 
to ground level (North corridor) with make-
up air from 1x 0.4m2 AOV on the external 
wall (East elevation)  

Travel distances are code compliant. 

1st to 6th floor levels: 2 x 0.6m2 MSVS (push-
pull system) zone system with 1 x 0.4m2 
AOV window located on the external wall of 
West elevation as the make-up air for 
MSVS located opposite of Core E. 

Extended travel distance  

7th to 16th floor levels: 1 x 0.6m2 MSVS with 
the make-up air from 1 x 0.4m2 AOV 
window located on the external wall (West 
side of the corridor) 

Travel distances are code compliant. 

Core E (ventilation) 1m2 AOV  Activation upon detection in common 
corridors  

Sprinklers Yes Apartments and ancillary accommodations 
to be installed with residential sprinkler 
system in accordance with BS 9251. 
 

Structural fire resistance 120 minutes Block E is more that 50m (52.9m) in height 
from the fire service access level. 

Firefighting shaft Yes (firefighting stair will be at least 
1100mm wide) 

Wet riser main Yes 
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Means of escape from Apartments 

 
7.3 The apartment design in Block E will consists of open-plan layout where the bedroom(s) are inner rooms 

of living and kitchen areas. Approved Document B does not address the open-plan layout. However, the 
open-plan layouts are supported by the recommendations of BS 9991. Open-plan apartments will be 
provided with an enhanced automatic fire alarm and detection system to an LD1 Standard in accordance 
with BS 5839 Part 6 and residential sprinkler systems will also be provided under the guidance of BS 9251. 
It is highlighted that majority of the apartments deviate away from these restrictions (i.e. 8m x 4m with open-
plan kitchen). Therefore, each deviation will be addressed on the next design stage. 

 
Common Corridors 
 

  
Figure 13: Block E (Ground Level) 

 

  
Figure 14: Block E (1st To 6th Floor Levels) 
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Figure 15: Block E (7th To 16th Floor Levels) 

 
Common stairway design 
 

7.4 ADB requires firefighting stair core to be at least 1100mm wide, however Core E will achieve 1200mm wide 
and enclosed in 120-minutes fire resistant construction. At ground level occupants from the upper floor 
levels have two direction of escape. Primary escape straight to out from the staircase lobby or they can 
escape via the main entrance through a protected corridor. The final exit from the firefighting staircase at 
ground level needs to be at least the same width as the staircase and achieve minimum 120-minutes fire 
resistant construction. 
 
External wall construction 
 

7.5 Regulation 7 requires the use of limited combustibility or non-combustible materials in the external walls of 
residential buildings with a storey more than 18m above ground level. Block E will be more than 18m in 
height. Therefore, Block E should comply with the requirements of Regulation 7. 
 

7.6 The surfaces of the external wall should also achieve a Class 0 (or B-s3, d2 in accordance with BS EN 
13501) surface spread of flame rating. 
 
Unprotected areas 
 

7.7 The nature of the accommodation, compartmentation, sprinklers and its proximity to relevant boundaries is 
such that there should not be any restrictions on unprotected areas in the external walls with the exception 
of internal 90-degree angles and there may be a risk of fire spread from one flat to another. The location 
and size of openings in proximity to these internal angles will need to be considered as part of the 
development of the façade. 
 
Fire service access & facilities 

 
7.8 Block E will be more than 18m in height from the fire service access level. Therefore, Block E will be 

designed as firefighting shaft inclusive of a firefighting lift and wet rising fire main. Core E will be constructed 
as a firefighting staircase in accordance with BS 9999. The wet rising fire main to Block E should comply  
with BS 9990 with the outlets located within each stairway at every floor level (full landing). The fire service 
access to Block E is via the rear entrance. Therefore, it is proposed the inlet for the fire main is to be located 
adjacent to the rear entrance and should be within 18m from the fire appliance parking location. The 
firefighting lift should  be designed and installed in accordance with BS EN 81-20 and BS EN 81-72. 
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7.9 Currently, distance to the dry riser inlet for Block E is located 34m from the fire appliance parking location. 

This is a deviation from the recommendation as this distance should be limited to a maximum of 18m. 
further to this, the distance to the base of the staircase from the entrance should also be restricted to a 
maximum of 18m. Therefore, the overall distances from the fire appliance parking location to the staircase 
door should not be in excess of 36m (i.e. 18m to the dry riser inlet + further 18m to the staircase door). 
However, the total distance from the fire appliance parking location to the staircase door in Block E is 
extended up to 48m. As Block E is provided with a firefighting shaft. The hose distance from the outlet to 
the furthest part of the furthest apartment should be limited a maximum of 60m. Therefore, the total hose 
distance from the back of the fire appliance to the furthest part of the furthest apartment can be up to 60m 
+ 36m = 96m. However, please note that Block E will be installed with a wet riser main (pre-charged water 
supply). Moreover, the furthest part of the furthest apartment is 35m away from the wet riser outlet located 
within the fire fighting staircase. Therefore, this will have a total of 35m + 48m = 83m hose distance. Based 
on this, even though there are extended hose distances at the ground floor level, the overall hose distances 
for Block E are still within the total recommended hose distances under the guidance (i.e. 83m for Block E 
compared to the maximum hose distances recommended under the guidance – 96m). Moreover, please 
note that the fire fighting access will also be aided by the wet rising mains which is a pre-charge water 
mains. Based on this the slightly extended hose distances at the ground floor level are considered 
reasonable. However, this is still a risk until approved by the approving authority (fire service). Table below 
indicates the comparison hose run distance (m) between code compliant hose distance against the hose 
run in Lea Bridge Gasworks (Block E). 

 

Hose run: Firefighting 
shaft (scenarios) 

Hose distance (code 
compliant) 

Lea Bridge Gasworks 

From back of the fire 
appliance to dry/wet riser 
main inlet 

18m 34m 

Dry/wet riser inlet to outlet 18m 14m 

Dry riser outlet to furthest 
part of the furthest 
apartment 

60m 35m 

Total 96m 83m 
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8.0 BLOCK F 
 

Brief description 
 
8.1 Block F consists of ground plus 10 storeys of residential accommodation. 
 
8.2 Block F is served by a single common escape stair. The top finished floor level of Block F is located more 

than 30m (33.5m) in height from the fire service access level. Therefore, the element of structure for Block 
F will achieve 120-minutes fire resistant construction. Block F consists of residential accommodation, 
ancillary units (refuse room, plant room, cycle store etc) and an under-croft car park. 
 

Table 12 – Estimated Block F heights 

Block Storeys Estimated height of 
top floor 

Type 

F 11 33.5m Flats 

 
Table 13 – High level summary of fire safety measures 

Fire protection 
measure 

Requirements Comment 

Evacuation strategy Apartments – defend in place 
Ancillary areas - simultaneous 

Evacuation strategy 

Fire alarm system Apartments – LD1 In accordance with BS 5839 – Part 6 

Common corridors – L5 
Ancillary areas – L3 Category 

In accordance with BS 5839 – Part 1 

Common corridor smoke 
ventilation 

Ground level: It is proposed to provide 1 x 
0.6m2 MSVS with the make-up air from 1 x 
0.6m2 MSVS extend to ground level 
(terminate at ceiling level and duct through 
to common corridor). 

Travel distances are code compliant. 

1st to 4th floor levels: 2 x 0.6m2 MSVS 
(push-pull system) zone system. 

Extended travel distance  

5th to 10th floor levels: 1 x 0.6m2 MSVS with 
the make-up air from 1 x 0.4m2 shaft 
located adjacent to the lift shaft (dampers 
opening into the common corridor). 

Travel distances are code compliant 

Core F (ventilation) 1m2 AOV  Activation upon detection in common 
corridors  

Sprinklers Yes Apartments and ancillary accommodations 
to be installed with residential sprinkler 
system in accordance with BS9251. 

Structural fire resistance 120 minutes Block F is more that 18m (33.5m) in height 
from the fire service access level. 

Firefighting shaft Yes (firefighting stair will be at least 
1100mm wide) 

Dry riser main Yes 

 
 

Means of escape from Apartments 
 

8.3 The apartment design in Block F will consists of open-plan layout where the bedroom(s) are inner rooms 
of living and kitchen areas. Approved Document B does not address the open-plan layout. However, the 
open-plan layouts are supported by the recommendations of BS 9991. Open-plan apartments will be 
provided with an enhanced automatic fire alarm and detection system to an LD1 Standard in accordance 
with BS 5839 Part 6 and residential sprinkler systems will also be provided under the guidance of BS 9251. 
It is highlighted that majority of the apartments deviate away from these restrictions (i.e. 8m x 4m with open-
plan kitchen). Therefore, each deviation will be addressed on the next design stage.
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Common Corridors 
 

 
Figure 16: Block F (Ground Level) 

 

 
Figure 17: Block F (1st to 4th Floor Levels) 
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Figure 18: Block F (5th To 10th Floor Levels) 

 
Common stairway design 
 

8.4 Approved Document B requires firefighting staircase to be at least 1100mm wide, however Core F will 
achieve 1200mm wide and enclosed in 120-minutes fire resistant construction. At ground level occupants 
from the upper floor levels have two direction of escape. Primary escape straight to out from the staircase 
lobby or they can escape via the main entrance through a protected corridor. The final exit from the 
firefighting staircase at ground level needs to be at least the same width as the staircase and achieve the 
same fire resistance construction as firefighting shaft (120-minutes). 

 
External wall construction 
 

8.5 Regulation 7 requires the use of limited combustibility or non-combustible materials in the external walls of 
residential buildings with a storey more than 18m (33.2m) above ground level. Block F will be more than 
18m in height. Therefore, Block F should comply with the requirements of Regulation 7. 
 

8.6 The surfaces of the external wall should also achieve a Class 0 (or B-s3, d2 in accordance with BS EN 
13501) surface spread of flame rating. 
 
Unprotected areas 
 

8.7 The nature of the accommodation, compartmentation, sprinklers and its proximity to relevant boundaries is 
such that there should not be any restrictions on unprotected areas in the external walls. 
 
Fire service access & facilities 

 
8.8 Block F will be more than 18m in height from the fire service access level. Therefore, Block F will be 

designed as firefighting shaft inclusive of a firefighting lift and dry rising fire main. Core F will be constructed 
as a firefighting staircase in accordance with BS 9999. The Dry rising fire main to Block F in accordance 
with BS 9990 with the outlets located within each stairway at every floor level (full landing). Fire service 
access to Block F is via the rear entrance, therefore it is proposed the dry riser inlet for Block F to be located 
on the building façade adjacent to the rear entrance and should be within 18m from back of the fire 
appliance. The firefighting lift should be designed and installed in accordance with BS EN 81-20 and BS 
EN 81-72. 
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9.0 BLOCK G 
 

Brief description 
 
9.1 Block G consists of ground plus 8 storeys of residential accommodation. 
 
9.2 Block G is served by a single common escape stair. The top finished floor level of Block G is located more 

than 18m (27.1m) in height from the fire service access level. Therefore, the element of structure for Block 
G will achieve 90 minutes fire resistant construction. Block G consists of residential accommodation, 
ancillary units (refuse room, plant room, cycle store etc) and an under-croft car park. 
 

Table 14 – Estimated Block G heights 

Block Storeys Estimated height of 
top floor 

Type 

G 9 27.1m Flats 

 
Table 15 – High level summary of fire safety measures 

Fire protection 
measure 

Requirements Comment 

Evacuation strategy Apartments – defend in place 
Nursery – simultaneous 
Ancillary areas - simultaneous 

Evacuation strategy 

Fire alarm system Apartments – LD2 In accordance with BS 5839 – Part 6 

Nursery – L3 
Common corridors – L5 
Ancillary areas – L3 Category 

In accordance with BS 5839 – Part 1 

Common corridor smoke 
ventilation 

Ground level: It is proposed to provide 1 x 
0.6m2 MSVS with the make-up air from 1 x 
0.4m2 AOV dampers located on the 
external wall at North-East elevation. 

Travel distances are code compliant. 

1st to 5th floor levels: 2 x 0.6m2 MSVS 
(push-pull system) zone system. 

Extended travel distance  

6th to 8th floor levels: 1 x 0.6m2 MSVS with 
the make-up air from 1 x 0.4m2 shaft 
located adjacent to the lift shaft (dampers 
opening into the common corridor). 

Travel distances are code compliant 
 

Core G (ventilation) 1m2 AOV  Activation upon detection in common 
corridors  

Sprinklers Yes Apartments and ancillary accommodations 
to be installed with residential sprinkler 
system in accordance with BS 9251. 

Structural fire resistance 90 minutes Block G is more that 18m (27.1m) in height 
from the fire service access level. 

Firefighting shaft Yes (firefighting stair will be at least 
1100mm wide) 

Dry riser main Yes 

 
Means of escape from Apartments 
 

9.3 The apartment design in Block G will consists of open-plan layout where the bedroom(s) are inner rooms 
of living and kitchen areas. Approved Document B does not address the open-plan layout. However, the 
open-plan layouts are supported by the recommendations of BS 9991. Open-plan apartments will be 
provided with an enhanced automatic fire alarm and detection system to an LD1 Standard in accordance 
with BS 5839 Part 6 and residential sprinkler systems will also be provided under the guidance of BS 9251. 
It is highlighted that majority of the apartments deviate away from these restrictions (i.e. 8m x 4m with open-
plan kitchen). Therefore, each deviation will be addressed on the next design stage.
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Common Corridors 
 

 
Figure 19: Block G (Ground Level) 

 

 
Figure 20: Block (1st To 4th Floor Levels) 
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Figure 21: Block G (5th To 8th Floor Levels) 

 
Means of escape from Nursery 

 
9.4 Block G consists of assembly and recreation facility (Nursery) at ground level. The travel distance will be 

limited to 9m in single direction of escape and 18m in more than one direction of escape. Travel distance 
in a single direction can be to a point where there are two possible exits ate 45° apart. In this instance, the 
single directional distance above should not be exceeded, and the total travel distance should not be more 
than the total allowable distance in two directions. 
 

9.5 It is proposed to install L3 Standard fire alarm and detection system with manual call points adjacent to the 
exits in accordance with BS 5839 Part 1 within the nursery. 
 
Common stairway design 
 

9.6 Approved Document B requires firefighting staircase to be at least 1100mm wide, however Core G will 
achieve 1200mm wide and enclosed in 120-minutes fire resistant construction. At ground level occupants 
from the upper floor levels have two direction of escape. Primary escape straight to out from the staircase 
lobby or they can escape via the main entrance through a protected corridor. The final exit from the 
firefighting staircase at ground level needs to be at least the same width as the staircase and achieve the 
same fire resistance construction as firefighting shaft (120-minutes). 

 
External wall construction 
 

9.7 Regulation 7 requires the use of limited combustibility or non-combustible materials in the external walls of 
residential buildings with a storey more than 18m above ground level. Block G will be more than 18m in 
height. Therefore, Block G should comply with the requirements of Regulation 7. 
 

9.8 The surfaces of the external wall should also achieve a Class 0 (or B-s3, d2 in accordance with BS EN 
13501) surface spread of flame rating. 
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Unprotected areas 
 

9.9 The nature of the accommodation, compartmentation, sprinklers and its proximity to relevant boundaries is 
such that there should not be any restrictions on unprotected areas in the external walls.  

 
Fire service access & facilities 

 
9.10 Block G will be more than 18m in height from the fire service access level. Therefore, Block G will be 

designed as firefighting shaft inclusive of a firefighting lift and dry rising fire main. Core G will be constructed 
as a firefighting staircase in accordance with BS 9999. The Dry rising fire main to Block G in accordance 
with BS 9990 with the outlets located within each stairway at every floor level (full landing). Fire service 
access to Block G is via the rear entrance. Therefore, it is proposed the dry riser inlet for Block G to be 
located to the building façade adjacent to the rear entrance and should be within 18m from the fire appliance 
parking location. The firefighting lift should be designed and installed in accordance with BS EN 81-20 and 
BS EN 81-72. 
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10.0 BLOCK H 
 

Brief description 
 
10.1 Block H consists of ground plus 3 storeys of residential accommodation. 
 
10.2 Block H is served by a single common escape stair. The top finished floor level of Block H is located less 

than 18m (11.2m) in height from the fire service access level. Therefore, the element of structure for Block 
H will achieve 60-minutes fire resistant construction. Block H consists of residential accommodation, 
ancillary units (refuse room, plant room, cycle store etc) and an under-croft car park. 
 

Table 16 – Estimated Block H heights 

Block Storeys Estimated height of 
top floor 

Type 

H 4 11.2m Flats 

 
Table 17 – High level summary of fire safety measures 

Fire protection 
measure 

Requirements Comment 

Evacuation strategy Apartments – defend in place 
Ancillary areas - simultaneous 

Evacuation strategy 

Fire alarm system Apartments – LD2 In accordance with BS 5839 – Part 6 

Common corridors – L5 
Ancillary areas – L3 Category 

In accordance with BS 5839 – Part 1 

Common corridor smoke 
ventilation 

Ground level: It is proposed to provide 1 x 
0.5m2 MSVS with the make-up air from 1 x 
0.4m2 make-up air shaft located on the 
opposite end of the common corridor. 

Travel distances are code compliant 

1st to 3rd floor levels: 1 x 0.5m2 MSVS with 
the make-up air from 1 x 0.4m2 shaft 
located on the opposite end of the common 
corridor. 

Core H (ventilation) 1m2 AOV  Activation upon detection in common 
corridors  

Sprinklers Yes Apartments and ancillary accommodations 
to be installed with residential sprinkler 
system in accordance with BS9251. 

Structural fire resistance 60 minutes Block H is less than 18m (11.2m) in height. 

Firefighting shaft No (60 minutes protected shaft) 

Dry riser main Yes 

 
Means of escape from Apartments 
 

10.3 The apartment design in Block H will consists of open-plan layout where the bedroom(s) are inner rooms 
of living and kitchen areas. Approved Document B does not address the open-plan layout. However, the 
open-plan layouts are supported by the recommendations of BS 9991. Open-plan apartments will be 
provided with an enhanced automatic fire alarm and detection system to an LD1 Standard in accordance 
with BS 5839 Part 6 and residential sprinkler systems will also be provided under the guidance of BS 9251. 
It is highlighted that majority of the apartments deviate away from these restrictions (i.e. 8m x 4m with open-
plan kitchen). Therefore, each deviation will be addressed on the next design stage.
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Common Corridors 
 

 
Figure 22: Block H (Ground Level) 

 

 
Figure 23: Block H (1st To 3rd Floor Levels)  

 
Common stairway design 
 

10.4 Approved Document B requires protected stair to be at least 800mm wide, however Core H will achieve 
1200mm wide and enclosed in 60-minutes fire resisting construction. At ground level occupants from the 
upper floor levels have two direction of escape. Primary escape straight to out from the staircase lobby or 
they can escape via the main entrance through a protected corridor. The final exit from the corridor will be 
at least the same width as the stair. 
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External wall construction 
 

10.5 Regulation 7 requires the use of limited combustibility or non-combustible materials in the external walls of 
residential buildings with a storey more than 18m above ground level. Block H is less than 18m in height, 
therefore it is not required to comply with Regulation 7. However, our recommendation would be to use a 
material which is non-combustible or of limited combustibility to Block H.  

 
Unprotected areas 
 

10.6 The nature of the accommodation, compartmentation, sprinklers and its proximity to relevant boundaries is 
such that there should not be any restrictions on unprotected areas in the external walls. 
 
Fire service access & facilities 

 
10.7 Block H will be less than 18m in height from the fire service access level. Therefore, the escape stair will 

be constructed as a 60-minutes protected staircase. It is proposed to provide a dry rising fire main to Block 
H in accordance with BS 9990 with the outlets located within each stairway at every floor level (full landing). 
The inlet for the fire main will be located on the building façade adjacent the block entrance. 
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11.0 BLOCK I 
 

Brief description 
 
11.1 Block I consists of ground plus 8 storeys of residential accommodation. 
 
11.2 Block I is served by a single common escape stair. The top finished floor level of Block I is located at 27.3m 

in height from the fire service access level. Therefore, the element of structure for Block I will achieve 90-
minutes fire resistant construction. Block I consists of residential accommodation and ancillary units (refuse 
room, plant room, cycle store etc). 
 

Table 18 – Estimated Block I heights 

Block Storeys Estimated height of 
top floor 

Type 

I 9 27.3m Flats 

 
Table 19 – High level summary of fire safety measures 

Fire protection 
measure 

Requirements Comment 

Evacuation strategy Apartments – defend in place 
Ancillary areas - simultaneous 

Evacuation strategy 

Fire alarm system Apartments –  
LD2 (apartments with internal protected 
hallway) 
LD1 (open-plan apartments) – if provided 

In accordance with BS 5839 – Part 6 

Common corridors – L5 
Ancillary areas – L3 Category 

In accordance with BS 5839 – Part 1 

Common corridor smoke 
ventilation 

Ground level: It is proposed to provide 2 x 
0.6m2 MSVS (push-pull system) zone 
system (located either end of the common 
corridor) 

Travel distances are code compliant. 
 

1st to 4th floor levels: 2 x 0.6m2 MSVS 
(push-pull system) zone system (located 
either end of the common corridor) 

5th to 8th floor levels: 1 x 0.6m2 MSVS with 
the make-up air from 1 x 0.4m2 shaft 
located adjacent to the lift shaft (dampers 
opening into the common corridor). 

Core I (ventilation) 1m2 AOV  Activation upon detection in common 
corridors  

Sprinklers Yes Apartments and ancillary accommodations 
to be installed with residential sprinkler 
system in accordance with BS9251. 

Structural fire resistance 90 minutes Block I is more that 18m (27.3m) in height 
from the fire service access level. 

Firefighting shaft Yes (firefighting stair will be at least 
1100mm wide) 

Dry riser main Yes 

 
Means of escape from Apartments 
 

11.3 There are numerous apartments  in Block I which  include a protected internal hallway from which all the 
habitable rooms and kitchen will be accessed. The travel distance within the entrance hallway will be limited 
to 9m, therefore provided the entrance hall is constructed to provide at least 30 minutes fire resistance and 
the hall doors are at least FD20 fire doors (or better) the apartment design will comply with the 
recommendations in ADB (the bathroom door need not be fire resisting if the bathroom is fire separated 
from other rooms). 
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11.4 Block I also consists of open-plan layout where the bedroom(s) are inner rooms of living and kitchen areas. 
Approved Document B does not address the open-plan layout. However, the open-plan layouts are 
supported by the recommendations of BS 9991. Open-plan apartments will be provided with an enhanced 
automatic fire alarm and detection system to an LD1 Standard in accordance with BS 5839 Part 6 and 
residential sprinkler systems will also be provided under the guidance of BS 9251. It is highlighted that 
majority of the apartments deviate away from these restrictions (i.e. 8m x 4m with open-plan kitchen). 
Therefore, each deviation will be addressed on the next design stage. 

 
Common Corridors 
 

 
Figure 24: Block I (Ground Level) 

 

 
Figure 25: Block I (1st To 4th Floor Levels) 
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Figure 26: Block I (5th To 8th Floor Levels) 

 
Common stairway design 
 

11.5 The firefighting stair is required to be at least 1100mm wide in accordance with ADB, however Core I will 
achieve 1200mm wide and enclosed in 120-minutes fire resistant construction. At ground level occupants 
from the upper floor levels have two direction of escape. Primary escape straight to out from the staircase 
lobby or they can escape via the main entrance through a protected corridor. The final exit from the 
firefighting staircase at ground level needs to be at least the same width as the staircase and achieve the 
same fire resistance construction as firefighting shaft (120-minutes). 

 
External wall construction 
 

11.6 Regulation 7 requires the use of limited combustibility or non-combustible materials in the external walls of 
residential buildings with a storey more than 18m above ground level. Block I will be more than 18m in 
height. Therefore, Block I should comply with the requirements of Regulation 7. 
 

11.7 The surfaces of the external wall should also achieve a Class 0 (or B-s3, d2 in accordance with BS EN 
13501) surface spread of flame rating. 
 
Unprotected areas 
 

11.8 The nature of the accommodation, compartmentation, sprinklers and its proximity to relevant boundaries is 
such that there should not be any restrictions on unprotected areas in the external walls. 

 
Fire service access & facilities 

 
11.9 Block I will be more than 18m in height from the fire service access level. Therefore, Block I will be designed 

as firefighting shaft inclusive of a firefighting lift and dry rising fire main. Core I will be constructed as a 
firefighting staircase in accordance with BS 9999. The Dry rising fire main to Block I should be in accordance 
with BS 9990 with the outlets located within each stairway at every floor level (full landing). It is proposed 
the dry riser inlet for Block I to be located on the building façade adjacent to the rear entrance (fire service 
access route) and should be within 18m from the fire appliance parking location. The firefighting lift should 
be designed and installed in accordance with BS EN 81-20 and BS EN 81-72. 
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12.0 BLOCK J 
 

Brief description 
 
12.1 Block J consists of ground plus 8 storeys of residential accommodation. 
 
12.2 Block J is served by a single common escape stair. The top finished floor level of Block J is located at 

28.2m in height from the fire service access level. Therefore, the element of structure for Block J will achieve 
90-minutes fire resistant construction. Block J consists of residential accommodation, ancillary units (refuse 
room, plant room, cycle store etc) and under-croft car park. 
 

Table 20 – Estimated Block J heights 

Block Storeys Estimated height of 
top floor 

Type 

J 9 28.2m Flats 

 
Table 21 – High level summary of fire safety measures 

Fire protection 
measure 

Requirements Comment 

Evacuation strategy Apartments – defend in place 
Ancillary areas - simultaneous 

Evacuation strategy 

Fire alarm system Apartments – LD2 
Open plan apartment (if provided) – LD1 

In accordance with BS 5839 – Part 6 

Common corridors – L5 
Ancillary areas – L3 Category 

In accordance with BS 5839 – Part 1 

Common corridor smoke 
ventilation 

Ground level: It is proposed to provide 2 x 
0.6m2 MSVS (push-pull system) zone 
system (located either end of the common 
corridor) 

Travel distances are code compliant. 

1st to 4th floor levels: 2 x 0.6m2 MSVS 
(push-pull system) zone system (located 
either end of the common corridor) 

Extended travel distance  

5th to 8th floor levels: 1 x 0.6m2 MSVS with 
the make-up air from 1 x 0.4m2 shaft 
located adjacent to the lift shaft. 

Core J (ventilation) 1m2 AOV  Activation upon detection in common 
corridors  

Sprinklers Yes Apartments and ancillary accommodations 
to be installed with residential sprinkler 
system in accordance with BS9251. 

Structural fire resistance 90 minutes Block J is more that 18m (28.2m) in height 
from the fire service access level. 

Firefighting shaft Yes (firefighting stair will be at least 
1100mm wide) 

Wet riser main Yes 

 
Means of escape from Apartments 
 

12.3 The apartment design in Block J will include a protected internal hallway from which all the habitable rooms 
and kitchen will be accessed and open plan layout apartments. It is proposed the travel distance for the 
apartments with the internal protected hallway  will be limited to 9m, therefore provided the entrance hall is 
constructed to provide at least 30 minutes fire resistance and the hall doors are at least FD20 fire doors (or 
better) the apartment design will comply with the recommendations in ADB (the bathroom door need not 
be fire resisting if the bathroom is fire separated from other rooms). 
 



 

Lea Bridge Gasworks, London  Page 38 of 40 
Fire Strategy Overview – Final   27/04/2020 

12.4 However, apartments with open-plan layout where the bedroom(s) are inner rooms of living and kitchen 
areas. Approved Document B does not address the open-plan layout. However, the open-plan layouts are 
supported by the recommendations of BS 9991. Open-plan apartments will be provided with an enhanced 
automatic fire alarm and detection system to an LD1 Standard in accordance with BS 5839 Part 6 and 
residential sprinkler systems will also be provided under the guidance of BS 9251. It is highlighted that 
majority of the apartments deviate away from these restrictions (i.e. 8m x 4m with open-plan kitchen). 
Therefore, each deviation will be addressed on the next design stage. 

 
Common Corridors 
 

 
Figure 27: Block J (Ground Level) 

 

 
Figure 28: Block J (1st TO 4th Floor Levels) 
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Figure 29: Block J (5th To 8th Floor Levels) 

 
Common stairway design 
 

12.5 ADB requires firefighting stair to be at least 1100mm wide, however Core J will achieve 1200mm wide and 
will need to be enclosed in 120-minutes fire resistant construction. At ground level occupants from the upper 
floor levels have two direction of escape. Primary escape straight to out from the staircase lobby or they 
can escape via the main entrance through a protected corridor. The final exit from the firefighting staircase 
at ground level needs to be at least the same width as the staircase and achieve the same fire resistance 
construction as firefighting shaft (120-minutes). 

 
External wall construction 
 

12.6 Regulation 7 requires the use of limited combustibility or non-combustible materials in the external walls of 
residential buildings with a storey more than 18m above ground level. Block J will be more than 18m in 
height. Therefore, Block J should comply with the requirements of Regulation 7. 
 

12.7 The surfaces of the external wall should also achieve a Class 0 (or B-s3, d2 in accordance with BS EN 
13501) surface spread of flame rating. 
 
Unprotected areas 
 

12.8 The nature of the accommodation, compartmentation, sprinklers and its proximity to relevant boundaries is 
such that there should not be any restrictions on unprotected areas in the external walls. 

 
Fire service access & facilities 

 
12.9 Block J will be more than 18m in height from the fire service access level. Therefore, Block J will be 

designed as firefighting shaft inclusive of a firefighting lift and dry rising fire main. Core J will be constructed 
as a firefighting staircase in accordance with BS 9999. The Dry rising fire main to Block J should be in 
comply with BS 9990 with the outlets located within each stairway at every floor level (full landing). Fire 
service access to Block J will be via the rear entrance. Therefore, it is proposed the dry riser inlet to be 
located adjacent to the rear entrance (on the building façade) and should be within 18m from the fire 
appliance parking location. The firefighting lift should be designed and installed in accordance with BS EN 
81-20 and BS EN 81-72. 
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13.0 CONCLUSION 
 
13.1 This report describes the fire safety strategy principles for the Lea Bridge Gasworks, London and has been 

developed in support of the planning application for the development. 
 

13.2 The objective of the fire strategy report is to establish in principle how the new buildings will comply with 
the fire safety requirements of the Building Regulations. 
 

13.3 The fire strategy has been developed based on the guidance BS 9991 to comply with Part B of the Building 
Regulations. With the exception of the travel distances in the common corridors, it is intended that the 
building will comply with all the relevant guidance in BS 9991. 
 

13.4 Maximum travel distances in the common corridors will in some instances exceed the single direction limit 
recommended in BS 9991 and will be up to 22.5m long. Where this is the case, an enhanced smoke 
ventilation system will be provided using mechanical smoke extraction shafts (one at each end of the 
corridor) to provide tenable conditions within the corridor and stair for both means of escape and firefighting. 
The design of this will need to be developed and CFD modelling undertaken to demonstrate the 
performance of the system. 
 

13.5 Since the development of the fire strategy commenced in April 2019, a revised ADB has been published. 
This comes into force on the 30 August 2019 so will apply to this development in the future. A key change 
is that the guidance for flats is now contained in Volume 1 of ADB 2019.  
 

13.6 It is understood from the government circular that accompanied the publication of the new documents, that 
any changes to the guidance are with the intention of using plainer English rather than to change the 
technical recommendations. Whilst the new ADB should not therefore change the design of the building, it 
is possible that changes in wording may result in different interpretations of the recommendations. These 
will need to be addressed as part of the future Building Regulation application process for each Block. 
 

13.7 BS9991 recommends installing a residential sprinkler system to all apartments for buildings greater than 
30m in height from ground level. However, there is a proposal from MHCLG to reduce the height for 
sprinklers to 18m, but it is not known when or if this will be implemented (Consultation Issued on September 
2019: Sprinklers and other fire safety measures in new high-rise blocks of flats) However, all the buildings 
taller than 18m are fitted with residential sprinklers to meet St William Homes policy and do not contain 
non-residential uses so there should be no implications. 
 

13.8 Balconies are part of the external wall therefore, to comply with Regulation 7 all materials which becomes 
part of the balcony or specified attachment should be of non-combustible or of limited combustibility (Class 
A1 or A2,s1,d0).  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


